Introduced Version

## HOUSE RESOLUTION No.

Introduced by: Moed

1	A HOUSE RESOLUTION recognizing the 50th
2	anniversary of the George Washington High School basketball
3	state championship in 1969.
4	Whereas, George Washington High School celebrates the
5	50th anniversary of its historic basketball state championship
6	win at Hinkle Fieldhouse on March 22, 1969;
7	Whereas, The Continentals went undefeated at 31-0 and
8	defeated Gary Tolleston High School, 79-76, to win the 1969
9	title;
10	Whereas, The starting five players were: George McGinnis,
1	Steve Downing, Wayne Pack, Louie Day, and Jim Arnold;
12	Whereas, George McGinnis, Steve Downing, Wayne Pack,
13	and Louie Day went on to play professional basketball;

20192922



1	Whereas, The historic 1969 Continentals team included
2	Harvey Galbreath, Steve Stanfield, Kenny Carter, Kenny Parks,
3	Abner Nibbs, James Riley, and Alan Glaze;
4	Whereas, The Continentals were coached by Bill Green who
5	went on to coach Marion High School to five state
6	championships from 1975 to 1987;
7	Whereas, The George Washington High School basketball
8	team played great basketball and showcased skill, talent,
9	passion, and conviction to win the 1969 state championship;
10	and
11	Whereas, George Washington High School represents a
12	tradition of excellence, a strength of spirit, and a source of
13	pride for westside Hoosiers and the state of Indiana: Therefore,
14	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the
15	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
16	SECTION 1. That the House of Representatives recognizes
17	the 50th anniversary of the George Washington High School
18	basketball team's 1969 state championship.
19	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
20	Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the George
21	Washington High School Alumni Association.

